IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC02-1457

AMOS LEE KING, JR.,

Petitioner,

V.

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND FLORIDA PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Charles T. Canady
Wendy W. Berger
Exec. Office of the Governor
Room 209, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: (850) 488-3494
Telecopier: (850) 488-9810

Attorneys for Jeb Bush as Governor of the State of Florida Arthur I. Jacobs
General Counsel
Florida Prosecuting Attorneys
Association, Inc.
Post Office Box 1110
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-1110
Telephone: (904) 261-3693
Telecopier: (904) 261-7879
Raymond L. Marky
Assistant State Attorney, 2d Cir.
Leon County Courthouse
301 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 488-6701

Attorneys for Florida Prosecuting

Attorneys Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE GOVERNOR JEB BUSH
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
A. King?s Petition for Writ of Habeas
Corpus Should be Dismissed
Corpus Should be Dishinssed
1. King may not use a habeas petition to
circumvent the requirements of Rule 3.850(b),
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure
2. King?s Ring claim is procedurally barred
B. The United States Supreme Court Decision in Ring v. Arizona is not
Subject to Retroactive Application on Collateral Review
C. Ring v. Arizona Provides No Basis for Relief in the
Petitioner?s Case
1 cutioner: 5 case
D. This Court Should Not Issue an Advisory Opinion
on the Impact of Ring in Florida
E. The Court Should Reject Petitioner?s Facial Challenge
to Florida?s Death Penalty Law
CONCLUCION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CENTIFICATE OF CONFLIANCE 3.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES FLORIDA CASES

Allen v. Hardy,
478 U.S. 255 (1986)
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
<u>Barber v. Tennessee,</u> 513 U.S. 1184 (1995)
Bloom v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 194 (1968)
<u>Cage v. Louisiana,</u> 111 S.Ct. 328, (1990)
<u>Cannon v. Mullin,</u> on July 23, 2002. 2002 WL 1587921 (10 th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, <u>Cannon v. Oklahoma,</u> No. SC02-5376 (U.S. July 23, 2002) passim
<u>Curtis v. United States,</u> 2002 WL 1332817 (7 th Cir. June 19, 2002)
<u>DeStefano v. Woods,</u> 392 U.S. 631 (1968)
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
Ferrell v. State, 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996) 26
Furman v. Georgia,

408 U.S. 238 (1972)
<u>Hamm v. United States,</u> 269 F.2d 1247 (11 th Cir. 2001)
<u>Jacksonv . State,</u> 2002 WL 766609 (Minn.App. 2002)
<u>Jones v. Smith,</u> 231 F.2d 1227 (9 th Cir. 2001)
<u>Kaufmann v. United States,</u> 282 F.3d 1336 (11 th Cir. 2002)
<u>King v. Florida,</u> 122 S.Ct. 2670 (June 28, 2002)
<u>King v. Florida,</u> 122 S.Ct. 932 (January 23, 2002)
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)
<u>King v. Moore,</u> No. SC02-1457 (Fla., July 8, 2002)
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980, cert. denied, 450 U.S. 989 (1981)
<u>Knight v. Florida,</u> 528 U.S. 990 (1999)
<u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618 (1965)

Mackey v. United States, 401 U.S. 667 (1971)
<u>McCoy v. United States,</u> 266 F.3d 1245 (11 th Cir. 2001)
<u>Mann v. Moore,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S606 (Fla. 2002)
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 550 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Porter v. Moore,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S606 (Fla. 2002)
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 122 S.Ct. 2428 (June 24, 2002)
Santa Rosa County v. Aministration Commission, Division of Administrative Hearings, et al., 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)
<u>State v. Glenn,</u> 558 So. 2d 4, 7 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967)
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)
<u>Toole v. State</u> 2001 WL 996300 (Ala.Crim. App. 2001)

<u>Tyler v. Cain,</u>
533 U.S. 656 (2001)
<u>United States v. Carver</u> ,
260 U.S. 482 (1923)
United States v. Moss,
252 F.3d 993 (8 th Circ. 2001)
United States v. Sandars
<u>United States v. Sanders,</u> 247 F.3d 139 (4 th Cir. 2001)
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes,</u> 282 F.3d 664 (9 th Cir. 2002)
282 F.3d 004 (9 Cli. 2002)
Walton v. Arizona,
487 U.S. 639 (1990)
Whisler v. State,
36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001)
White v. Dugger,
511 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1987)
Witt v. State,
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)
FLORIDA RULES OF PROCEDURE
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850
